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PLAYGROUNDS—RIDING CGALLERIES—INSURANCE.

Chapter 247.

An Act Relating to the Acguisition of Land for Playvground and Park
Purposes by Village Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Village corporations chartered by the Legislature may take
and hold lands by devise or gift in trust for playground or
park purposes, and may expend not exceeding ten per cent of
the money apportioned such village corporation, under its char-
ter, for the improvement and care of such land.

Approved March 31, 1915.

s

Chapter 248,

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Thirty-one of the Revised
Statutes, Relating to the Licenses Issued by Municipal Officers of
Towns for the Operation of Steam Riding Galleries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter thirty-one of the Revised Statutes
is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and insert-
ing in place thereof the following:

‘Section 1. Municipal officers of any town, upon the pay-
ment of a sum not exceeding fifty dollars, shall grant a license
to operate or run a merry-go-round or steam riding gallery in
their town, but the license shall not exempt the operator from
complaint to the Supreme Judicial court for maintaining a
nuisance under section eight of chapter twenty-two of the Re-
vised Statutes.’

Approved March 31, 19%15.

Chapter 249.

An Act Amendatory of Section One Hundred Twenty-six of Chapter
IForty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Reserve Ifund
Deposited with the State Treasurer by Assessment Casualty Insur-
ance Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one hundred twenty-six of chapter forty-nine of the
Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out all between
the word “treasurer” in the seventh line and the word “until”
in the eighth line, and inserting in place thereof the words, ‘a
sum sufficient to make the total deposit with said treasurer not
less than the amount of one assessment, or periodical call on
all its policy holders for benefit and expense funds; and also
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